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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE FINANCIAL 
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

1. Introduction 

This management’s discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations (the 
“MD&A”) of Frontier Rare Earths Limited. (“Frontier” or the “Company” or the “Group”) provides an 
analysis of the Group’s financial results and progress for the period ended September 30, 2016.    The 
information in the MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Q3 2016 unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements of Frontier and the related notes thereto dated the same date as the 
MD&A. The MD&A is dated November 29, 2016.  Additional information relating to the Company can be 
found on SEDAR (www.sedar.com).  

The MD&A contains forward-looking statements that involve numerous risks and uncertainties.  The actual 
results of the Company could differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as 
a result of these risks and uncertainties or otherwise. 

The figures in the MD&A have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 
‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (IAS 34). All information contained herein is in United States Dollars and 
rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated. 

 

2. Nature of business and overall performance 

Company and Project Overview 

Frontier is a mineral exploration and development company engaged in the exploration for and 
development of mineral projects in Africa which has had a primary focus on rare earth elements (“REE”) in 
South Africa and a secondary focus on graphite in Mozambique. Frontier’s principal activity to date has 
been in relation to its Zandkopsdrift rare earth project (“Zandkopsdrift”) in the Northern Cape Province of 
South Africa, in which Korea Resources Corporation (“Kores”) owns a 10% interest.  
 
Rare Earths 
 
In June 2015 Frontier published the results of a National Instrument 43-101 (“NI 43-101”) compliant 
Preliminary Feasibility Study (the “PFS”) on Zandkopsdrift on SEDAR (references to said technical report 
is qualified by reference to the entire report). The study was based on a forecast rare earth ‘basket price’ at 
that time for the expected Zandkopsdrift rare earth production distribution of $49.30/kg. Market conditions 
since that time have deteriorated and rare earth prices have continued to fall to new multi-year lows, with 
the current Zandkopsdrift basket price now at circa $14/kg, which, when applied to the PFS financial 
model, results in the project producing a negative net present value. A doubling of rare earth prices from 
current levels would still produce a negative net present value for the Zandkopsdrift project when applied 
to the PFS financial model. 
 
In the Company’s view investor interest in Zandkopsdrift has historically been supported by projections of 
continued growth in rare earth demand (particularly for rare earth permanent magnets, which are used in 
hybrid and electric vehicles and other green energy and technology applications) over the medium to long 
term and the anticipated need for the development of new non-Chinese sources of supply. However, the 
Company’s view is that while growth in demand for rare earths and the possibility of supply shortages 
could feed through into materially and sustained higher rare earth prices and, as a result, into a recovery in 
investor sentiment in the sector, it is likely to be some considerable time before that could happen.  It 
should also be noted that most, if not all, of the Chinese rare earth producers are believed to be operating at 
a loss at current rare earth prices and there remains considerable processing and separation overcapacity in 
the sector, which could act as a further brake on potential rare earth price increases if demand increases as 
anticipated.  
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On this basis, the Company believes that it would only be in a position to procure the requisite finance and 
operational support to advance the Zandkopsdrift project through definitive feasibility study (“DFS”) and 
into engineering and development if and when market conditions, and rare earth prices in particular, 
improve significantly. A DFS will only be undertaken on the Zandkopsdrift project at the earliest when 
there is sufficient confidence that upon completion of the DFS the financial and market support necessary 
to allow Zandkopsdrift to progress into the development and production stages are likely to be available.  

In the current market environment with continued weak rare earth prices and sector overcapacity, there has 
been very limited interest from the potential investors and partners who have been approached by the 
Company. Frontier’s efforts, as well as those of Kores, to engage with potential investors in and partners 
for Zandkopsdrift have thus far not resulted in any agreements being reached or any discussions reaching 
an advanced stage. Frontier plans to continue its efforts to secure strategic partner and/or investor support 
for the project, however the Company considers that is likely that a very meaningful and sustained 
improvement in rare earth prices will be required before any serious investor interest can be expected on 
terms that would be acceptable to Frontier. 
 

Graphite 

Frontier has a 70% interest in a private Mozambican company that holds two exploration licenses for 
graphite in Mozambique. Frontier is responsible for carrying the minority shareholders’ share of expenses 
up to and including completion of feasibility studies on the company’s projects to the extent that such 
studies are undertaken.   
 
In June 2016 the Company published a NI 43-101 compliant resource estimation report (the “Report”) for 
the Lurio project, which is located in the Cabo Delgado Province, on SEDAR, which concluded that the 
project contains an indicated resource of 26.3Mt at an average grade of 7.34% total graphitic carbon 
(“TGC”) and an inferred resource of 29.7Mt at an average grade of 6.76% TGC (references to said Report 
are qualified by reference to the entire Report).  While results from bench scale metallurgical test work, if 
replicated at pilot scale, indicate that a commercial grade graphite concentrate could potentially be 
produced and these bench scale results compare well with published results for projects being developed by 
a number of other companies, the Lurio resource is considerably smaller than a number of large scale 
projects that are currently being advanced by other companies. Many of those other projects are also at a 
more advanced stage of development and may therefore be better placed to secure development financing 
and to satisfy both current and potential future flake graphite demand, thus limiting the opportunity for 
projects such as Lurio to progress into the development and production stages.   

The most significant of these advanced projects is Syrah Resources’ Balama Mine in Mozambique, which 
(based on Syrah Resources’ disclosures) is at the construction stage and is scheduled to commence 
production in 2017 with a projected output of 350ktpa of flake graphite, which would add approximately 
65% to current estimated global annual flake graphite supply. Production of this scale from Balama is 
likely, in the Company’s view, to have a significant negative impact on graphite prices and, consequently, 
on potential project economics of exploration and development stage projects, including Lurio. 
Additionally, there is potential for further significant oversupply to the market from one or more of the 15 
other graphite exploration projects that have been identified by the Company outside China that are at a 
more advanced stage than Lurio, with either a scoping study, PFS or DFS having been completed.  The 
combined output targets of these projects would amount to an additional approximate 100% of current 
worldwide flake graphite supply. The commencement of production from even a small number of these 
projects in addition to Balama has, in the Company’s view, the potential to result in very significant 
oversupply and further downward pressure on flake graphite prices.  Against this backdrop, the commercial 
rationale for the development of Lurio is difficult to justify and the raising of funds to do so would be 
challenging in the absence of support from a strategic partner and/or committed offtake from established 
graphite consumers for a substantial portion of projected project production from the project. 

  
The results of the resource estimation and metallurgical testwork are planned to be used as the basis for an 
initial internal assessment of the economic potential of the project, which is currently expected to be 
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completed in Q2 2017.  While this assessment, based on information and results to date is expected to 
indicate that the Lurio project has the potential to be a relatively low cost producer, even a conservative 
20% fall in graphite prices from current levels caused by the impact of production from Balama and/or 
other projects is expected to result in a negative net present value for the project at any of the potential 
production scale scenarios that have been considered to date.  While it is possible that with support from a 
strategic partner, committed offtake for a significant portion of production output, as well as significant 
funding from the debt and equity capital markets, that a larger scale development of up to 100,000 tpa or 
greater could potentially be viable under such a pricing scenario, such a potential project scenario has not 
yet been evaluated. Frontier plans to continue its efforts to secure suitable strategic partners and/or offtake 
customers and/or investors for Lurio which, if secured, could improve the project’s operational profile and 
potential economic prospects.  

 

Strategic review 

In mid-2015, the Company announced that it had completed an internal strategic review that had 
commenced in early 2014.   One of the principal conclusions of the review was that the most likely sources 
of the requisite funding to enable the Company to advance the Zandkopsdrift project through bankable 
feasibility and into development and production were from sovereign, financial and/or strategic investors 
and that the continuing low market capitalisation of the Company at that time was a significant impediment 
to being able to progress potential corporate and strategic transactions.  Considering this point and the 
Company’s view that the prospects for securing the level of funding required to advance and develop the 
Zandkopsdrift project from ‘conventional’ financial investors in junior resource stocks was and would 
remain very low, the Company sought and received approval from shareholders of the Company, in 
accordance with applicable rules of the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”), to delist the shares from trading 
on the TSX, with such delisting taking effect on September 30, 2015.  Since the delisting there has been no 
active market for the Company’s shares in Canada, although a shareholder may seek to trade in the 
Company’s shares through a broker in Canada provided that a corresponding buyer or seller, as applicable, 
for such shares is available.  Frontier’s shares continue to be tradeable on the US OTC market under the 
symbol “FREFF”. 

 
Since September 2015, prices for rare earths and graphite have declined further and are currently at or close 
to new multi-year lows. Recent global events including ‘Brexit’ and the outcome of the US presidential 
election have created further economic and political uncertainty resulting, in the Company’s view, in a 
heightened risk of a global recession. Sentiment in the rare earths sector has also been negatively affected 
by, inter alia, the significant financial and operational challenges that have been encountered by a number 
of other rare earth mining and development companies.  These issues have greatly eroded the ability of 
junior rare earth explorers and developers, including Frontier, to secure the financing required to develop 
their respective projects through the conventional equity and debt capital markets. Since September 2015, 
several other companies in the rare earths sector - Avalon Rare Metals, Rare Element Resources and 
Tasman Metals - have elected to delist from the TSX and/or the New York Stock Exchange, principally 
citing the continuing lack of interest in rare earths from public equity market investors and the depressed 
demand and pricing outlook for rare earths and other commodities in general.  Over the past two years 
several other listed rare earth companies – Molycorp Inc., Great Western Minerals Group and Tantalus 
Rare Earths AG - have entered bankruptcy or other forms of creditor protection, which the Company 
believes is a further reflection of the impact of the highly challenging conditions in the rare earths market 
on both production and development stage companies. The bankruptcy of Molycorp Inc., which was in 
production and at its peak had a market capitalization in excess of C$5 billion, is particularly significant 
and indicative of the challenges facing new rare earths market entrants.  

More recently, it was reported that Lynas Corporation, the only major integrated producer of rare earths 
outside China, continues to be loss making at current rare earth prices and is not expected to be able to 
avoid financial collapse unless its shareholders approve (on 30 November 2016) a proposed significant 
restructuring of its $200m debt facilities and revision of the terms of its $225m in convertible corporate 
bonds. Most of the listed junior companies in the rare earths sector are now reported to have suspended or 
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ceased significant work on their respective rare earth projects pending an improvement in conditions in 
both the capital and rare earth markets, and several have diversified their commodity focus.   

 

3. Quarterly Update 

Projects  

The Company’s expenditure on the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio projects and other activities during the period 
was broadly in line with expectations. The Company has adequate funds to complete the work programmes 
currently in progress on its projects, although the Company does not currently expect that it will commence 
any significant new work on the projects until and unless a transaction is concluded or considered likely as 
a result of the strategic and corporate initiatives previously disclosed or referred to herein and/or sentiment 
and prices in the rare earths and/or graphite sectors, as the case may be, have shown indications of 
substantial and sustained improvement. During the period the Company noted press commentary indicating 
that the South Korean government plans to restructure several state owned companies, including Kores, 
which reportedly would sell most of its assets and withdraw from its resources development business. 
Subsequent communications with Kores has confirmed the planned withdrawal from overseas projects and 
in this regard, it appears that the plan, if executed, would potentially bring an end to further Kores 
involvement in the Zandkopsdrift project. Efforts by Kores to identify potential alternative partners or 
investors for Zandkopsdrift continued in the period without success, which Kores has attributed principally 
to continuing weak market conditions. 

In October, 2016 the Company received notification from the Department of Mineral Resources in South 
Africa (“DMR”) that, subject to, inter alia, the provision by the Company of a financial guarantee in the 
amount of ZAR18.9m in relation to potential future environmental impacts and the allocation of a 
participation interest in the project to local communities and to an employee share ownership programme, 
its application for a mining right for Zandkopsdrift, which was submitted in October 2013, had been 
granted. The Company has sought certain clarifications from the DMR in relation to these conditions and 
the associated timeline for compliance and satisfaction thereof. 

While activities continued during the period in relation to the identification of and discussions with 
potential strategic partners, investors, buyers and offtake partners for both the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio 
projects, as outlined herein these activities have thus far not resulted in any agreements being reached nor 
any discussions reaching an advanced stage 

 

Proposed Share Consolidation 

Since the delisting of the Company’s shares from the TSX in September 2015, Frontier has sought to 
advance discussions with potential strategic partners, financing institutions and investors who could 
potentially provide the requisite funding and/or other support necessary to facilitate the continued 
development of the Zandkopsdrift project as well as the Company’s Lurio graphite project in Mozambique 
or acquire an interest therein. In addition, Frontier has sought to investigate other corporate initiatives, 
including a change of strategy and the potential disposal of an interest in Zandkopsdrift and/or Lurio, 
which, if successful, could potentially have facilitated a liquidity event of some form for shareholders. 
While discussions with prospective partners have progressed, none of these discussions have reached an 
advanced stage.  In March 2016, the Company advised shareholders that it would seek to further reduce 
corporate costs where possible, while retaining sufficient management, technical and operational 
experience and capability as considered necessary to protect the value of the Company’s assets. The 
Company also advised that, as the current downturn in the sector may continue for an extended period, 
consideration would be given to other alternatives that could potentially generate liquidity and a return for 
shareholders.   

The Company has been and continues to be approached by shareholders concerned about the lack of 
liquidity for their respective shareholdings following the delisting of the shares from the TSX, the prospects 
for the Company given the limited progress made towards securing a strategic partner/investor for the 
Company’s projects and the continued negative sentiment in the sectors in which the Company operates. 
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These shareholders requested that the Company consider ways for them to exit their positions in the 
Company.  While the Board believes that the long term fundamentals for the rare earths sector are positive 
and that it is appropriate that the Company continues with the corporate strategy as set out at the time of the 
Company’s delisting, it recognizes that it may be some considerable time before growth in demand for rare 
earths and the possibility of supply shortages could feed through into materially and sustained higher rare 
earth prices, and that there are circumstances under which it could potentially consider offering a liquidity 
proposal to shareholders.   

A number of factors were considered including, inter alia, the views of shareholders who had expressed a 
desire for a liquidity opportunity, the outlook for the Company and its projects, the conditions in the junior 
resource equity and debt capital markets, the global economic position and outlook, the prospects for 
raising further capital, the outlook for rare earth and graphite prices, the Company’s cash, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities, the current and projected corporate cash burn rate, the very limited liquidity currently 
available to shareholders for their shares, the trading range for the Company’s shares on the TSX (prior to 
delisting) and the OTC market over the past year, the likely level and speed of progress in the Company’s 
project portfolio and the various risks relating thereto, and the costs of ongoing compliance as a reporting 
issuer with a disclosure requirements under applicable Canadian securities laws. The Company’s board 
established a special committee to consider strategic alternatives to address these considerations.  

Subsequently, the Company announced in August 2016 that a share consolidation proposal (the “Proposal”) 
would be put to shareholders for their consideration and approval, which, if approved by the shareholders 
and implemented, would have resulted in the compulsory acquisition of all the Company’s outstanding 
shares (other than those held by the Company’s largest shareholder in consideration for a cash payment. 
The Proposal was subject to approval by the “minority shareholders” of the Company pursuant to 
applicable securities laws, and a circular (the “Circular”) was sent to shareholders and filed on SEDAR in 
relation to the Proposal. Pursuant to the Proposal, the shares in the Company were proposed to be 
consolidated on a nine million for one basis, with all fractional shares following the consolidation to be 
redeemed by the Company for a consideration equivalent to C$0.05 per pre-consolidation share. 

Following the receipt by the Company of comments from Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) staff in 
relation to aspects of disclosure in the Circular with respect to the Proposal and the process followed in 
evaluating the Proposal, the special meeting of shareholders that had been scheduled to consider the 
Proposal was postponed by the Company to allow it fully address the comments of OSC staff. A special 
committee of independent directors, which is being advised by independent counsel and financial advisers, 
is currently in the process of reviewing and reconsidering, inter alia, a share consolidation and/or other 
potential alternatives to address the considerations outlined above.  To the extent that the Board determines 
that a transaction be formally submitted for shareholder consideration and approval as required, an 
information circular will be prepared and will be issued to shareholders.  The Company expects to be able 
to update shareholders on progress in this regard in the coming weeks.  

 

3.4 Analysis of Project Expenditure 
 
During the period expenditure on the Company’s projects totalled $461,000, consisting of circa $200,000 
on Lurio and $261,000 on Zandkopsdrift, which related to a combination of work that had commenced in 
prior periods and minimum expenditure required to maintain the Company’s mineral rights in good 
standing. An impairment charge of $24.4m was taken in the period (see 5.1 below for further details).   
 
Capitalised expenditure during the quarter 

 Zandkopsdrift Other Projects Total 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 
    

Opening Balance 19,141 3,031 22,172 

Total test work costs  - 140 140 
Total geological expenditure 2 16 18 
Staff, overhead and other costs 259 44 303 
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Total Expenditure  261 200 461 

Foreign Exchange difference  1,781 - 1,781 
Impairment (21,183) (3,231) (24,414) 

Closing Balance - - - 

 

3.5  Risks 

The ultimate prospects for  Frontier and its  project portfolio are subject to various risks and uncertainties, 
including the outcome of the strategic and corporate initiatives being pursued by the Company, the securing 
of necessary permits and approvals, the outcome of further resource development, mineralogical and 
metallurgical test work, the market price for the relevant commodities and the availability of further equity 
and debt funding as and when required to advance studies on the projects and to ultimately bring the 
projects into commercial production, and to fund Frontier’s other operational activities and corporate 
overheads.  

 

4. Funding 

Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any operating 
revenue during the period.  Work carried out in the period was financed from the proceeds of Frontier’s 
initial public offering on the TSX in 2010 and funds received from Kores.  

As at September 30, 2016 Frontier had cash and cash equivalents of $12.6 million, liquid financial assets of 
$1.6 million and no debt. Based on the Company’s current working capital position Frontier has adequate 
funds to complete the work programmes that are currently committed and under way.  

 

 5. Results of operations 

5.1 Results 
 
As the Group’s assets are at the evaluation stage there were no operational revenues in the period.  
 
The loss from operations of $26.5 million (Q3 2015: loss of $2.4million) during the period consisted, inter 
alia, of an impairment charge of $25.3 million (Q3 2015: Nil), general operating expenses of $417,000 (Q3 
2015: $310,000), employee and directors’ costs of $597,000 (including the un-capitalized portion of the 
value of options awarded to directors and key management) (Q3 2015: $617,000) and foreign exchange 
losses of $110,000 (Q3 2015 loss of: $1.5 million).  
 
An estimated $128,000 was outstanding from Kores in respect of its pro-rata share of Zandkopsdrift 
operating costs for the period from January 1, 2016 to September 30, 2016.  
 
The foreign exchange loss has arisen mainly due to an increase in the value of the United States Dollar 
against the Canadian Dollar during the period. As the assets of the Company are mainly denominated in 
Canadian Dollar and South African Rand and the Company’s functional currency is the United States 
Dollar an increase in the value of the United States Dollar against either of these currencies results in a 
foreign exchange loss for the Company.  
 
Total assets have decreased to $15.5, million principally reflecting the impairment charge of $25.3 million 
taken in the period. Long term financial liabilities at September 30, 2016 were nil (Q3 2015: Nil). 
 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

The table below summarises the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the 
period under review. 
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Table 15: Summary of Income Statement 

 

Quarter 
ended 

September 
30, 2016 

Quarter 
ended 

September 
30, 2015 

9 Months 
ended 

September 
30 2016 

9 Months 
ended 

September 
30 2015 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Other Revenue 1 - 6 79 

     

Administrative expenses (1,014) (927) (2,186) (2,848) 

Depreciation and impairment (25,349) (3) (25,353) (11) 

Foreign exchange loss (110) (1,506) (812) (2,853) 

     

Operating loss (26,472) (2,436) (26,721) (5,633) 

Finance income 28 58 102 237 

Finance expenses (3) (4) (7) (11) 

     

Profit/ (loss) before tax (26,447) (2,382) (26,626) (5,407) 

Taxation (3,567) (2) (3,576) (12) 

     

Profit/ (loss) after tax (30,014) (2,384) (30,202) (5,419) 

Other comprehensive income 2,131 (3,784) 2,677 (5,451) 

Profit/ (loss) attributable to equity shareholders (27,882) (6,168) (27,525) 10,870 

 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

The table below summarizes Frontier’s consolidated statement of financial position for the period under 
review. 

Table 16: Summary of consolidated statement of financial position 

  

Quarter 
ended 

September 
30, 2016 

 Quarter 
ended 

September 
30, 2015 

  $’000  $’000 

Assets     

Exploration and evaluation assets  -  22,317 

Property, plant and equipment  1,148  2,101 

Other non-current assets  33  3,027 

Total non-current assets  1,181  27,445 

     

Cash and cash equivalents  12,593  17,740 
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Other current assets  1,726  139 

Total current assets  14,319  17,879 

     

Total assets  15,500  45,324 

     

     

Liabilities  1,852  1,365 

Equity     

Equity attributable to parent company shareholders  25,654  45,897 

Non-Controlling Interests  (12,006)  (1,938) 

Shareholders’ interests  13,648  43,959 

     

Total equity and liabilities  15,500  45,324 

 

Expenditure of $461,000 was incurred on intangible assets in the period ended September 30, 2016 (Q3 
2015: $908,000). Expenditure on intangible assets during the period principally relates to exploration and 
evaluation on the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio projects.  

Following the end of the period the Group undertook an impairment assessment of the Group’s mineral 
projects.  After consultation with the Group’s auditors and consideration of, inter alia, that rare earths and 
graphite prices are at multi-year lows, the Group’s assessment of market conditions in the rare earths and 
graphite sectors and the implications for the potential future development of the Group’s mineral projects, 
it was considered appropriate that the value of the mineral projects and their associated assets be impaired.   
As a result, the Group has written down the value of the intangible assets and deferred tax associated with 
the projects to nil and the land purchased in connection with the Zandkopsdrift project to its net realisable 
value. This resulted in an impairment charge of $25.3m and a deferred tax write off of $3.5m in the income 
statement.  
 

5.2 Quarterly Results  

The following selected data is derived from unaudited interim financial statements of the Company. 

Summary Quarterly Financials   

 Sept 30 
2016 

June 30 
2016 

Mar 31 
2016 

Dec 31 
2015 

Sept 30 
2015 

June 30 
2015 

Mar 31 
2015 

Dec 31 
2014 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (26,447) (542) 363 (1,917) (2,382) (642) (2,383) (3,007) 
Total Assets 15,500 42,487 43,125 41,973 45,324 51,205 52,073 55,969 
Net Assets 13,648 41,338 41,735 40,568 43,959 49,835 50,837 54,441 
         
Profit/ (Loss) per Share 
(cents) 

(19.23) (0.49) 1.19 (4.24) (6.93) (1.01) (3.97) (3.87) 

Diluted Profit/ (Loss) 
per Share (cents) 

(19.23) (0.49) 1.19 (4.24) (6.93) (1.01) (3.97) (3.87) 

 

Q3 2016 a pre-tax loss of $26.4 million was recorded due principally to an impairment charge of $25.3 
million (Q3 pre-tax loss 2015: $2.4 million).  
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Excluding foreign exchange movements, non-capitalised expenditure in the quarter was $1.0 million (Q3 
2015: $927,000). Net assets declined to $13.6 million mainly due to an impairment charge of $25.6 million 
in the period (Q3 2015: $44.0 million). 

Fluctuations in profit/ (loss) before tax on a quarterly basis is principally due to changes in operating costs, 
impairment charges and foreign exchange movements over the period. Periods for which a profit is shown 
are explained by foreign exchange gain in excess of non-capitalised expenditure.  

 

6. Liquidity  

Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any significant 
operating cash flow during the period. The Company had cash and cash equivalents at September 30, 2016 
of $12.6 million (December 31, 2015: $15.9 million). These funds were held principally in Canadian 
Dollars and South African Rand.  
 
Cash and cash equivalents are typically held in Canadian Dollars and South African Rand deposits of 
various maturities. As the majority of other funds are held, unhedged, in Canadian Dollars and South 
African Rand a significant weakening of those currencies against the U.S.$ would have a negative impact 
on the reported earnings of the Company.  

Contractual commitments in place at September 30, 2016 concern certain contracts relating to the 
Zandkopsdrift work program and rental agreements. The details of the commitments not included in the 
balance sheet are set out in the table below: 

Contractual Obligations 
 
 

Payments Due by Period 
Total < 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years >5 years 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Supplier contract obligations 12 11 1 - - 
Operating lease obligations 29 29 - - - 
Total Contractual Obligations 41 40 1 - - 
 

7. Capital 

As at September 30, 2016 the number of ordinary shares in issue was 89,562,781.  

Included in the total number of ordinary shares are 1,305,292 ordinary shares in the Company acquired by 
Frontier through the public market. These shares have not been cancelled and are held by Frontier as 
treasury shares that may be sold or cancelled by the Company in the future. 

No options were granted during the period. As at September 30, 2016 the total number of options 
outstanding to acquire ordinary shares in the Company was 10,254,810.  

Kores is required to provide funds in respect of its pro-rata share of the Zandkopsdrift Project costs from 
time to time. These funds are provided by Kores on the same basis as the funds provided by Frontier in 
respect of the Zandkopsdrift Project, which are loans with a zero interest rate, repayable at the discretion of 
the borrower and convertible into equity at the discretion of the borrower. As a result, they have been 
categorised as capital contributions and included within the equity relating to the non-controlling interests. 
As at September 30, 2016 an estimated further $128,000 was outstanding from Kores in respect of its pro-
rata share of Zandkopsdrift operating costs for the period from January 1, 2016 to September 30, 2016. 

 

8. Stock market performance, liquidity and strategic alternatives 

Since the delisting from TSX in September 2015 there is no active market for the Company’s ordinary 
shares in Canada, although shareholders may seek to trade in the Company’s shares through a broker in 
Canada provided that a corresponding buyer or seller, as applicable, for such shares is available.  Frontier’s 
shares continue to be tradeable on the US OTC market under the symbol “FREFF”.  
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9. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

There were no off-balance sheet arrangements in the period under review. 

 

10. Transactions with Related Parties 

During the period the Group’s subsidiaries were funded through capital contributions. As a non-controlling 
shareholder in the Group’s rare earth operations, Kores is required to provide its pro-rata 10% share of 
capital contributions to these operations. 
 
The Company incurred consulting fees of approximately $133,000 during the quarter with companies 
through which the services of certain Directors are provided to the Company. These amounts form part of 
the normal contractual and/or incentive-based remuneration related to those Directors and are not additional 
payments. 
 

There have been no other transactions with related parties during the period. 

 

11. Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

 
The Group makes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and 
measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
 
Significant management judgement 
 
The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Group 
that have the most significant effect on the financial statements. 

 
(i) Capitalization of exploration and evaluation expenditure costs.  
 
The application of this policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future 
events and circumstances, in particular, the assessment of whether economic quantities of reserves will be 
found. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. 
 
(ii) Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets 
 
The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised is based on an assessment of the probability of 
the Group’s future taxable income against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. In 
addition, significant judgement is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or 
uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions. 
 
(iii) Determination of Functional Currency 
 
The individual financial statements of each Group entity are presented in the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates. For the purpose of the consolidated financial 
statements, the results and financial position of each subsidiary company are expressed in U.S. Dollars 
which is the presentation currency for the Group’s consolidated financial statements and the functional 
currency of Frontier. U.S. Dollars are the functional currency of Frontier as the Company raises funds in 
U.S. Dollars to support the subsidiaries operations and majority of the expenses of the Company are 
denominated in U.S. Dollars.  
 
Estimation uncertainty 
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Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and 
measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below.  Actual results may be 
substantially different. 
 
(i) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, mining property and mining equipment.  
 
The recoverability of the carrying value of the Group’s exploration, evaluation and development 
expenditure and mining property is dependent upon the success of the Group in discovering economic and 
recoverable mineral resources. The estimation of future revenue flows relating to these assets is uncertain 
and will also be affected by competition, relative exchange rates between the U.S. Dollar and the South 
African Rand and potential new legislation and related environmental requirements. 
 
(ii) Impairment of long-life assets 
 
The recoverable amounts of assets have been determined based on the higher of value-in-use calculations 
and fair values less costs to sell. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions. It is 
reasonably possible that the assumptions may change which may impact our estimates and may then 
require a material adjustment to the carrying value of tangible assets and exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
The Group reviews and tests the carrying value of tangible and exploration and evaluation assets when 
events or changes in circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets are 
grouped at the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are largely independent of cash flows of other 
assets and liabilities. If there are indications that impairment may have occurred, estimates are prepared of 
expected future cash flows for each group of assets. 
 
Expected future cash flows used to determine the value in use of tangible and exploration and evaluation 
assets are inherently uncertain and could materially change over time. 
 
(iii) Valuation of Share options 
 
The Group’s valuation of share options is based on a number of underlying assumptions such as the 
historical share price volatility, risk-free interest rate, expected option life, share price at grant date and 
dividend yield.  It is also affected by the appropriateness of the model used.  Variation in these assumptions 
may significantly impact the value of share option and the employee costs recognised in the consolidated 
financial statements.  The Group uses the services of a valuation expert to assess the value of share options 
at the date of grant. 
 
(iv) Realisable amount of deferred tax assets 
 
The Group reviews its deferred tax assets at each statement of financial position date and reduces the 
carrying amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to 
allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. 
 

12. Changes in Accounting Policies  

Frontier reports under IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). There 
have been no material changes in accounting policies in the period under review.  

13 Controls and Procedures  
The Board has designed or caused to be designed under its supervision, internal controls over financial 
reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes.  

Due to the relatively limited number of transactions given the Company’s size and stage of development, 
the Board relies on senior management for their review and approval and to provide the level of assurance 



 

MD&A Q3 2016 

required for financial reporting purposes. The Board will continue to review Frontier’s controls and 
procedures to ensure that they are adequate as Frontier develops.  

There have been no changes to the accounting systems of the Company during the period under review.  

14. Financial Instruments and Market Risks  
 

The Company held Canadian Dollar and South African Rand deposits investments at the period end. These 
funds were held on deposit during the period and drawn down as required. During the period they 
generated interest income of $28,000. In addition, due to foreign exchange movements, the Company 
recorded a foreign exchange loss of approximately $123,000 on its deposits and cash holdings. 

Frontier may be affected by exchange rate risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risk. Exchange rate 
risk arises as Frontier’s functional currency and the currency in which its ultimate revenue is likely to be 
denominated in the United States Dollar while its principal expenditure is in South African Rand and the 
majority of its funds are held in the Canadian Dollar and South African Rand. Interest rate risk is not a 
material risk for Frontier as it does not currently have any interest-bearing liabilities. However, this may 
change if Frontier were to take on debt finance. Commodity price risk arises as Frontier’s potential future 
revenues would be determined by rare earths and/or graphite prices if the Zandkopsdrift or Lurio projects 
were to enter production.  

The Board will continue to monitor the situation and will consider various options to mitigate these risks as 
it deems appropriate as the business develops.  
 
15. Additional Information 

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have evaluated the effectiveness 
of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over financial 
reporting (“ICFR”) and are satisfied that such controls and procedures are effective. 
 
Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company’s Annual Information Form, can 
be found on SEDAR. 
 


